
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 2.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
  
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

  
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
May 2022 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 24 

 
4   Urgent Business 

 
To consider any urgent items of business. 
 

 

 
5   Investigation into the feasibility of establishing 

a shadow cabinet 
 
To consider proposals to establish a shadow 
cabinet. 
 

25 - 38 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Centre for Governance and Scrutiny - The use 
of call-in: guidance for English authorities 
 
To consider proposals in relation to the Council’s 
call-in procedure. 
 

39 - 64 

 
7   Protocol for nominations of Mayor/Deputy 

Mayor 
 
To consider proposals for nominations of 
Mayor/Deputy Mayor. 
 

65 - 76 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Carmichael (Chair) 
Councillors Chambers, W Gill, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Padda, Piper and Rollins 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

Page 2

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee 
 

Friday 27 May 2022 at 11.30am  
In Committee Room 1, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Carmichael (Chair); 
 Councillors Akpoteni, W Gill, McVittie, Padda, Piper. 
 
Also present: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manager 
– Democracy), Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services 
Manager) and Ant Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer).  

 
 
1/22 Apologies for Absence  
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Hinchliff and 

Rollins. 
 
 
2/22 Members to declare any interests in matters to be 

discussed at the meeting  
 
 Councillor McVittie declared an interest in Minute No. 5/22 

below (Constitution Review – Review of Cabinet Advisor 
Roles) in the basis he was a Cabinet Advisor.   

 
 
3/22 Urgent Business  
 
  There were no additional items of business to consider. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



4/22  Democratic Governance Review 
 


[...]
effectively as possible. 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Governance and Constitution 
Review Committee 
 

21 September 2023 
 

Subject: Investigation into the feasibility of establishing a shadow 
cabinet  

Director: Surjit Tour  
Director of Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Johane Gandiwa 
Committee and Constitutional Services Lead Officer 
Johane_Gandiwa@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
   1 Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Governance and Constitution Review Committee consider and 
make recommendations on the formal establishment of a shadow 
cabinet. 
 

1.2 That where any changes are required to the Council’s governance 
arrangements or any other constitutional document because of 1.1 
above, the Council be recommended to consider and approve any 
changes.  

 

   2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Currently, the Constitution does not provide for the establishment of a 

shadow cabinet as an arrangement to strengthen accountability and 
scrutiny.   

 
2.2 Any changes made to the Council’s Constitution, which includes 

changes necessitating the establishment of a shadow cabinet, will 
require approval by the Council.   

 
 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Johane_Gandiwa@sandwell.gov.uk


 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 

 
Effective governance arrangements support 
the delivery of all corporate objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 
   4 Context and Key Issues  

4.1  At its meeting on 25 July 2023, Council resolved that the Governance and 
Constitution Committee would investigate the feasibility of establishing a 
shadow cabinet and to report back to Council on its findings at the next 
full council meeting. 

The issue of formally recognising shadow cabinet roles was also raised 
by the Independent Renumeration Panel (IRP), in its 2023 report ‘A 
Review of Member’ Allowances for Sandwell Metropolitan Borough 
Council’.  This matter had been raised by Councillor participants in the IRP 
review activity. The IRP observed that this was a matter for Council as to 
whether it would wish to recognise these roles and attach a special 
responsibility allowance.   

4.2 A benchmarking exercise was conducted across the West Midlands local 
authorities and beyond to ascertain the prevalence of shadow cabinets in 
the various local authorities. The benchmarking exercise involved 
analysing constitutions of 26 councils, of which 12 were in the West 
Midlands.  

4.3 Six of the councils that were considered during the exercise were 
regarded by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) in its model as Sandwell’s ‘nearest neighbors’. These are 
Coventry, Derby, Dudley, Sheffield, Wolverhampton, and Walsall. Other 
councils, though not Sandwell’s ‘CIPFA nearest neighbors’, were 
considered to broaden the scope of the analysis. The benchmarking 
revealed the following: - 

Page 26



 

 

Local Authority Shadow cabinet/No Shadow 
cabinet 

Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Council 

Opposition spokespersons perform 
the functions of a shadow cabinet 

Birmingham City Council No shadow cabinet 

Cardiff Council No shadow cabinet 

Cannock Chase Council Has a shadow cabinet 

Cheshire West and Chester Has a shadow cabinet 

Coventry City Council Has a shadow cabinet 

Croydon Council Has a shadow cabinet 

Derbyshire County Council Has a shadow cabinet 

Dorset Council No shadow cabinet 

Dudley Metropolitan Borough 
Council 

Opposition spokespersons attend 
meetings of Cabinet. These 
perform the roles of a ‘Shadow 
Cabinet’.  

Gateshead Council No shadow cabinet 

Gloucester City Council No shadow cabinet 

Oxfordshire County Council Has a shadow cabinet 

Reading City Council No shadow cabinet 

Sheffield Council No shadow cabinet 

Shropshire Council  No shadow cabinet 

Solihull Metropolitan Borough 
Council 

Opposition Spokespersons attend 
decision making sessions and can 
address the member making the 
d
[...]
 intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Governance and Constitution 
Review Committee 
 

21 September 2023 
 

Subject: Centre for Governance and Scrutiny – The use of call-
in: guidance for English authorities 
 

Director: Surjit Tour  
Director of Law and Governance  
& Monitoring Officer 
 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra 
Democratic & Member Services Manager and Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer  
Suky_Suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 

1.1 That the Governance and Constitution Review Committee 
recommend to Council changes to the Council’s Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1, in response to the key 
points arising from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
publication – The use of call-in: guidance for English authorities. 
 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 As part of the ongoing work to strengthen and develop the 

Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function, the Council has sought 
to understand and address the key points raised by the Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) in its April 2023 publication “The 
use of call-in: guidance for English authorities. 

  

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Suky_Suthinagra@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
2.2 Currently only key decisions (i.e. over £1m in spend/savings or 

significantly affects two or more wards) can be made by Cabinet 
and are subject to call in.  Individual Cabinet Member decisions 
below this financial threshold are not subject to call in.   

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

 

 
Effective governance arrangements support 
the delivery of all corporate objectives. 

 

 

 

 

 
4 Context and Key Issues 

4.1 Whilst almost all of the guidance points are addressed within the 
revised Scrutiny Procedure Rules and supplementary guidance 
published by the Council, the views of the Scrutiny Management 
Board were sought at their meeting on 27 July 2023, in particular, 
around the threshold for call-in – i.e. whether it sh
[...]
t Member or officer), it 
could be that Scrutiny 
recommendations arising from a 
call-in are referred up to Cabinet. 

Not current practice in Sandwell. 
  

CfGS view is that decision maker 
should give reasons for their final 
decision to ‘help ensure that call-
in is taken seriously’. 

Not specified. 

 

Page 63

Addressed%20in%20supplementary%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20–%20Call-In%20guide.
Addressed%20in%20supplementary%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20–%20Call-In%20guide.


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Governance and Constitution 
Review Committee 
 
 

21st September 2023 
 
 

Subject: Protocol for nominations of Mayor/Deputy Mayor 

Director: Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring 
Officer, Surjit Tour 

Contact Officer: Assistant Director - Democracy, Elaine 
Newsome. elaine_newsome@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That consideration is given to options for the adoption of a protocol for 

the appointment of Mayor and Chair of the Council and Deputy 
Mayor/Vice Chair of the Council.  
 

1.2 That Council be recommended to approve the automatic accession of 
the Deputy Mayor into the office of the Mayor or vice versa; 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 

An established procedure for the appointment to the position of 
Mayor/Deputy Mayor will offer a consistent approach that affords any 
and all political parties and independent members with the opportunity to 
hold the office. 

 
It is for the Council to determine an approach on the recommendation of 
the Governance and Constitution Review Committee. 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

  

 
 
The proposals underpin the Council’s 
governance transformation agenda 

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Council is required annually to elect a Mayor and appoint a Deputy 

Mayor in accordance with Sections 3 and 5 respectively of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The Local Government Act 2000 also provides 
that the Council’s chairman or vice-chairman (the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor) cannot serve on the Executive. 

 
4.2 The Role of the Mayor 
 

The role of the Mayor is varied and a mix of the honour of being the 
Council’s first citizen, championing communities and being an integral 
interface between the Council and its residents, businesses, partners 
and stakeholders.  Often overlooked is that the primary appointment in 
legislation is to that of Chair of the Council, one that can be challenging, 
and requires a comprehensive understanding of Mayoral protocol, 
Council procedure rules, alongside robust chairing skills. 

 
4.3 Role of the Deputy Mayor 
 

As vice-chair of the Council, the Deputy Mayor must have or develop a 
similar skills and knowledge base to that of the Mayor.  Whilst the 
position has no official standing, other than as Vice Chair of the Council, 
there is an expectation that the Deputy will substitute for the Mayor at a 
range of events where they are unable to attend.  They may often take a 
leading role in supporting the success of Mayoral fund-raising activities.  
Where confirmed succession arrangements are in place, the position of 
Deputy Mayor provides a helpful introductory year to the role of Mayor, 
or conversely, where the Mayor automatically becomes the deputy 
Mayor following their year in office, can be a source of experienced 
support for the incumbent Mayor. 

Page 66



 

 
4.4 Current position 
 

In Sandwell, the Council considers and appoints a Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor elect, normally in the early part of each calendar year, with formal 
ratification of the appointment at annual Council at the start of the 
Municipal Year in May. Members holding office, do so on 1 occasion 
(noting the exception in 2020 where the AGM was postponed due to 
Covid). 
 
There are no automatic succession arrangements in place and instead 
Councillors are required to put forward supported nominations that are, 
once routed through political groups, submitted for consideration by the 
General Purposes & Arbitration Committee, prior to subsequent 
consideration by Council.  Ultimately, the Council retains responsibility 
for the appointment to the office of the Mayor/Deputy Mayor. 
 
The currently defined nomination criteria are: 

• Nominees shall be serving members of the Council who have not 
previously served as Mayor. 

• Nominees shall have given notable service to the Borough of 
Sandwell as a councillor and/or within the local community. 

• Each nomination shall be submitted by a serving member of the 
Council supported by five other serving members of the Council 
regardless of political party. 

 
Sandwell does not currently have in place an automatic succession 
practice where the Deputy Mayor becomes Mayor by default in the 
subsequent municipal year or vice versa. 

 
4.5 Issues for consideration 
 

Equality of Opportunity 
 
The operation of two political groups, increases the likelihood of multiple 
nominations to the Office of Mayor and position of Deputy Mayor. Whilst 
an A-political role, most local authorities make provisions within an 
established nomination and appointment protocol that reflects the 
political make-up of the Council.  This affords all members with equal 
opportunity to hold the office.  Any such protocol is usually supported by 
a collective political undertaking to support nominations in the spirit of 
the protocol. 

Page 67



 

 
 

Succession planning  
 
This features also in most protocols, with provisions that members in the 
position of Deputy Mayor will automatically take up the office of the 
Mayor in the next year or vice versa.  Where accession arrangements 
are in place, the Deputy Mayor is afforded a year to understand and 
rehearse the role of Mayor and Chair of Council, providing for an easier 
transition to their year in office.  Conversely, where some local 
authorities appoint initially to the Mayor with the Mayor stepping then into 
the role of deputy the then Deputy can support the Mayor from a position 
of experience. 
 
Nomination and appointment processes  
 
Again, there is no one set practice; however, processes tend to fall 
within two main formats: 
 
1. Length of service: awarded on the seniority of service for individual 

Councillors, this format provides for an automatic appointment.  
Members considering nomination would be required to have a 
minimum of 2 years’ service as a Councillor remaining, in order that 
they were able to occupy both Mayor and Deputy roles.  Where 
there is equity in length of service, this would be determined in 
alphabetical order.  Members would be free to accept or decline any 
potential nomination in advance of formal consideration.  Where a 
Councillor declines the opportunity to become Mayor/Deputy, it 
would then be offered to the next most senior/alphabetically ordered 
member. Membership of a political group is not a consideration (see 
appendix 1 for a draft protocol) 

 
2. Political apportionment by calculation or formula.  This method of 

appointment removes the seniority factor and affords all members 
with an equal opportunity to hold office, regardless of length of 
service and is often considered to be a merit basis for appointment.  
There are a number of ways that a formula can be applied, however, 
this is usually tied to the political balance of the Council and, 
dependent upon approach, can be a simple or more complex format. 

 

Page 68



 

A simple fixed formula may take the form of a locally agreed convention, 
for example, the administration appointing to the office of Mayor for 3 out 
of 4 years and the opposition 1 year out of the 4.   
 
Alternatively, using political proportionality, and utilising the current 
political balance, the administration would nominate for 5 out of 6 years, 
with the opposition eligible to nominate in year 6.  This would require the 
calculation to be reviewed annually post election. 

 
A more complex format would be way of an agreed calculation based on 
the total overall membership of the Council.   Using Sandwell’s current 
membership of 72, 1 point is awarded to each Member of the Council 
annually following each election.  The group with the highest number of 
points nominates to the post of Deputy Mayor for the following Municipal 
Year (noting that if a succession protocol was not agreed, this could be 
nomination to the office of the Mayor).  72 points are then subtracted 
from that groups running total.  The procedure of crediting and debiting 
points continues annually, with the running total, and ability to nominate 
updated accordingly. In the event of a tie, the group with the highest 
number of seats on the Council would secure the nomination unless they 
had made the most recent nomination (see appendix 2 for a draft 
calculation based protocol).  
 
As an example (using the existing proportionality calculation and 
assuming no changes overall) 
 

 Labour Conservative  

Year 1 60 12 Labour 
nomination 

Year 2 60 -72 (-12) 
+60= 48 

12 +12 = 24 Labour 
nomination 

Year 3 48-72 (-24) + 
60= 36 

24+12= 36 Conservative 
nomination 

Year 4 36+60=96 36-72(-36) +12 = 
-24 

Labour 
Nomination 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 69



 

Defining the “Notable Service” criteria 
 
Current practice, if no change was to be considered, is primarily to 
appoint on the basis of “notable service” to the Council or wider 
community. Whilst often not difficult for Members to provide examples of 
service, the Council does not currently have a defined mechanism for 
weighting the contributions identified by members.  Whilst multiple 
nominations in political groups are often refined to 1 preferred nominee, 
the Council may wish to consider formalising a system for balancing 
multiple nominations received from different political groups (see 
appendix 3 for draft “notable service” criteria). 
 

5 Implications 
 

Resources: The Mayor and Deputy Mayor cur
[...]
The points system will be used in all years including the year prior to the 
Council’s any whole Council (all-out) elections.  

The General Purposes and Arbitration Committee will consider and 
report upon any difficulties which arise in the operation of this Protocol.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74



 

 

Appendix 3 – Definition of “notable service” 
 
The person must have served as a Councillor of Sandwell Metropolitan Borough 

Council for an overall minimum of 8 years, or the person must have made a 

*significant contribution to the Council and the people it represents. 

 

*Significant Contribution” – A significant contribution must have been 
made in at least two of the following areas for an accumulated period of 
not less than 4 years. 

 

• Chair of key Committee or a Cabinet Member. 
 

• Leading role on Council Boards/Committees e.g. Overview and Scrutiny, 
Audit and Risk Assurance, Planning, Licensing Committees,  

 

• West Midlands bodies – e.g. WMCA 
 

• Regional/National bodies e.g. Local Government Association. 
 

• Voluntary and community organisations e.g. CAB; CVS; 
 

• Leading figure as Ward Councillor in the local community/town/Ward by 
virtue of posts held e.g. school governor; member of local charities; 
community forums. 

 
• Other significant contribution to public life 

 
 
 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Investigation into the feasibility of establishing a shadow cabinet
	04a - Proposal- Working Arrangements for a Shadow Cabinet

	6 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny - The use of call-in: guidance for English authorities
	05a - Appendix 1 - Revised Part 4 - Scrutiny Procedure Rules - September 2023
	05b -  Appendix 2 - CfGS – The use of call-in, guidance for English authorities

	7 Protocol for nominations of Mayor/Deputy Mayor



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 21 September 2023 at 2.32 pm 
at Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Carmichael (Chair) 
 Councillors W Gill, Kalebe-Nyamongo, Padda and Rollins 
 
 
Also present: Surjit Tour (Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring 

Officer), Elaine Newsome (Assistant Director – Democracy), 
Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic and Member Services 
Manager) and Johane Gandiwa (Committee and 
Constitutional Services Lead Officer). 

 
 

1/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Piper. 
  
 

2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

3/23 Minutes 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2022 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

 



4/23 Urgent Business 
 

There were no additional items of business to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

  
 

5/23 Investigation into the feasibility of establishing a shadow 
cabinet 

 
The Director of Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer 
reported that at its meeting on 25 July 2023, Council resolved that 
the Governance and Constitution Committee would investigate the 
feasibility of establishing a shadow cabinet and to report back to 
Council on its findings at the next full council meeting. 
  
The issue of formally recognising shadow cabinet roles was also 
raised by the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP), in its 2023 
report ‘A Review of Member’ Allowances for Sandwell Metropolitan 
Borough Council’.  This matter had been raised by Councillor 
participants in the IRP review activity. The IRP observed that this 
was a matter for Council as to whether it would wish to recognise 
these roles and attach a special responsibility allowance.   
  
A benchmarking exercise was conducted across the West 
Midlands local authorities and beyond to ascertain the prevalence 
of shadow cabinets. The benchmarking exercise involved 
analysing constitutions of 26 councils, of which 12 were in the 
West Midlands. Six of the councils that were considered during the 
exercise were regarded by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its model as Sandwell’s 
‘nearest neighbours’. 
  
The roles and functions of shadow cabinets varied from council to 
council. Traditionally, the largest opposition party may establish a 
shadow cabinet. However, this was not a legal requirement 
although local authorities were at liberty to establish shadow 
cabinets. 
  
It was noted that there were varied arrangements and protocols for 
the establishment of shadow cabinets which included, amongst 
others, right to attend meetings, right to make statements in 
cabinet and access to information. However, the right to access 
information was not absolute as the Executive had a privilege to 
decide which information to share.   
  



The Committee was further advised of other arrangements were 
the opposition nominates spokespersons who undertook the roles 
and functions of a shadow cabinet.  
  
The Committee considered the report outlining the proposed 
recommendations and options.  The following key issues emerged 
from the Committee’s deliberations.  
  
               The Executive was in support of the principle of establishing a 

shadow cabinet as the practice enhanced scrutiny, 
accountability, and political challenge. 

               Modalities would be considered to ensure that the opposition 
can speak and make statements in cabinet. 

               Concern was raised that the opposition had not been 
contacted when the various options on the working 
arrangements for a shadow cabinet were being drafted.  

               There was need to provide for legal recognition of a shadow 
cabinet in the Constitution.  

               Further details on the working arrangements for the shadow 
cabinet would be considered as part of a protocol. 

  
In order to allow the proposals by the opposition group to be 
considered, it was proposed to set up a Working Group of the 
Committee, to include Councillor Fisher, to consider shadow 
cabinet proposals.  It was also proposed to authorise the Chair of 
the Committee, in consultation with the Director of Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer, to agree any proposals and 
recommend to Council to approve.   
  
In addition, Councillor Gill was also requested to share any 
proposals for shadow cabinet arrangements in advance of the 
working group meeting, once considered and agreed by his 
political group.   

  
 



Resolved:  
  

(1)     that an Officer Working Group of the Governance and 
Constitution Review Committee be established 
comprising of the following members: 

  
         Councillors Carmichael (Chair), Fisher, W Gill, Kalebe-

Nyamongo, Padda and Rollins; 
  
(2)     that the Opposition Group submit any initial proposals 

for the shadow cabinet in readiness of the first meeting 
of the Governance and Constitution Review Committee 
Working Group; 

  
(3)     that the Governance and Constitution Review 

Committee Working Group be authorised to draft the 
shadow cabinet protocol and the Chair of the 
Governance and Constitution Review Committee 
Working Group, in consultation with the Director of Law 
and Governance and Monitoring Officer, be authorised 
to approve the protocol on behalf of the Committee and 
submit to Council. 

  
 

6/23 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny - The use of call-in: 
guidance for English authorities 

 
The Democratic and Member Services Manager reported that the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) had published “The 
use of call-in: guidance for English authorities”. The document 
embedded best practices on call-in procedures with a view to 
strengthening and developing the Council’s overview and scrutiny 
function.  
  
The guidance recommended that call-in should be applied to all 
executive decisions (i.e. cabinet and cabinet member decisions) as 
opposed to just key decisions (i.e. over £1m in spend/savings or 
significantly affects two or more wards) which was currently the 
case within Sandwell.  
  
The results of a benchmarking exercise with neighbouring local 
authorities had revealed that all Cabinet and Cabinet Member 
decisions were subject to call in with the exception of one 
neighbouring authority. 

  



The Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board 
considered the proposals on 27 July 2023 and recommended that 
in the interests of openness and transparency, call-in procedures 
should also apply to Cabinet Member decision making.   
  
The Committee sought clarification on whether the proposed 
measures would affect the making of urgent decisions by council. 
In response, it was explained that this was not the case as urgency 
provisions were currently in place that permit either the Leader or 
the Chief Executive to make urgent decisions as well as the sign 
off of the Chair or Vice Chair of a scrutiny board making an 
exception to scrutiny call in in urgent cases.  

  
Resolved That the Council be recommended to 
approve the changes to the Council’s Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules as set out in Appendix 1 to 
incorporate changes to the call-in procedure for 
cabinet member decisions.  
  

  
 

7/23 Protocol for nominations of Mayor/Deputy Mayor 
 

Consideration was given to options for the adoption of a protocol 
for the appointment of Mayor and Chair of the Council and Deputy 
Mayor/Vice Chair of the Council. 
  
An established procedure for the appointment to the position of 
Mayor/Deputy Mayor would offer a consistent approach that would 
afford any and all political parties and independent members with 
the opportunity to hold the office. 
  
It was for the Council to determine an approach on the 
recommendation of the Governance and Constitution Review 
Committee. 
  
In Sandwell, the Council considered and appointed a Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor elect, normally in the early part of each calendar 
year, with formal ratification of the appointment at annual Council 
at the start of the Municipal Year in May. Members holding office, 
would do so on one occasion (noting the exception in 2020 where 
the annual general meeting of the Council was postponed due to 
Covid). 
  



There were no automatic succession arrangements in place and 
instead Councillors were required to put forward supported 
nominations that were, once routed through political groups, 
submitted for consideration by the General Purposes and 
Arbitration Committee, prior to subsequent consideration by 
Council.  Ultimately, the Council retained responsibility for the 
appointment to the office of the Mayor/Deputy Mayor. 
  
The currently defined nomination criteria were: 
               Nominees shall be serving members of the Council who had 

not previously served as Mayor. 
               Nominees shall have given notable service to the Borough of 

Sandwell as a councillor and/or within the local community. 
               Each nomination shall be submitted by a serving member of 

the Council supported by five other serving members of the 
Council regardless of political party. 

  
Sandwell did not currently have in place an automatic succession 
practice where the Deputy Mayor became Mayor by default in the 
subsequent municipal year or vice versa. 
  
The Committee considered various options for the nomination of 
Mayor/Deputy Mayor as follows:- 
  
1.      Length of service: awarded on the seniority of service for 

individual Councillors, this format provided for an automatic 
appointment.  Members considering nomination would be 
required to have a minimum of 2 years’ service as a 
Councillor remaining, in order that they were able to occupy 
both Mayor and Deputy roles.  Where there was equity in 
length of service, this would be determined in alphabetical 
order.  Members would be free to accept or decline any 
potential nomination in advance of formal consideration.  
Where a Councillor declined the opportunity to become 
Mayor/Deputy, it would then be offered to the next most 
senior/alphabetically ordered member. Membership of a 
political group was not a consideration. 

 



  
2.      Political apportionment by calculation or formula.  This 

method of appointment removed the seniority factor and 
afforded all members with an equal opportunity to hold office, 
regardless of length of service and was often considered to 
be a merit basis for appointment.  There were a number of 
ways that a formula could be applied, however, this was 
usually tied to the political balance of the Council and, 
dependent upon approach, could be a simple or more 
complex format; 

  
Current practice, if no change was to be considered, was primarily 
to appoint on the basis of “notable service” to the Council or wider 
community. Whilst often not difficult for Members to provide 
examples of service, the Council did not currently have a defined 
mechanism for weighting the contributions identified by members.  
Whilst multiple nominations in political groups were often refined to 
one preferred nominee, the Council may wish to consider 
formalising a system for balancing multiple nominations received 
from different political groups. 
  
The Committee considered option 1 (length of service: awarded on 
the seniority of service for individual Councillors) to be the 
preferable option to recommend to Council to approve, however 
the Committee was mindful that the boundary review in 2026 may 
have an impact on all members level of service and therefore the 
protocol could be reviewed thereafter.  
  
  

Resolved that Council be recommended to 
approve and adopt: 
  
(1)         a protocol for the appointment of Mayor 

and Chair of the Council and Deputy 
Mayor/Vice Chair of the Council, as set out 
in Appendix 2, based on length of service 
and awarded on the seniority of service for 
individual Councillors;  

  
(2)         the automatic accession of the Deputy 

Mayor into the office of the Mayor or vice 
versa. 

  
  

  



 
 

Meeting ended at 3.24 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

